

**IN THE COURT OF GURJANT SINGH,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
GURDASPUR**

**Bail Application No. 327 of 04.07.2018
CIS No. BA-1616-2018
Date of decision : 11.07.2018**

Gagan Masih S/o Suresh Masih village Awan, Tehsil and District
Gurdaspur

.....Applicant/accused

versus

State of Punjab

....Respondent

**FIR No. Nil Dated Nil
Under Section 420 of Indian Penal Code
Police Station: Qila Lal Singh
District Gurdaspur**

First application for bail under section 438 of Cr.P.C.

Present: Shri P.S. Ghuman, Advocate, counsel for accused/applicant
 Shri J.P. Bains, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State

ORDER:

This order of mine will dispose of bail application filed by
above named applicant under section 438 of Cr.P.C. for anticipatory bail.

2. Arguments have been heard.

3. Sh. P.S. Ghuman, Advocate, learned counsel for accused/
applicant has argued that Ghalli d/o Bira Masih R/o village Dburji Tehsil
Batala District Gurdaspur had met applicant in the house of Asha "Bua-
Sister of applicant's father" at village Lalpur in a marriage. Ghalli had
also obtained phone number of applicant from Asha at the time of
marriage of her son before one year. After this, Ghalli had started to call
applicant on her mobile, but when applicant had come to know that Ghalli

telephoned her she put her phone number in a black list. Ghalli had telephoned her on various telephone number, but applicant put all the mobile number in a black list. When Ghalli had come to know that applicant has not respond her for love relation, she had filed a false complaint before SHO at police station Killa Lal Singh. Ghalli had pressurized applicant at police station Qila Lal Singh to get marriage with her. She had also threatened that if applicant will not solemnize marriage with her, she will implicate applicant in a false case. Thus, applicant has apprehension that police will arrest him after registering false case on the statement of Ghalli.

4. Pursuant to notice Shri J.P. Bains, learned Additional Public Prosecutor along with ASI Major Singh No. 2433/Btl P.S. Qila Lal Singh has put in appearance. ASI Major Singh has made a statement that neither any complaint is pending against accused/applicant Gagan Masih nor any FIR is registered against him and he is not required in any case. Consequently, application in hand is dismissed, having become infructuous as no blanket order can be passed.

5. File be consigned to record room.

Pronounced
11.07.2018

Rajeev Gupta,
Stenographer Gr-I

(Gurjant Singh),
Additional Sessions Judge,
Gurdaspur
(UID No. PB0080)

Gagan Masih vs State

Present: Shri P.S. Ghuman, Advocate, counsel for accused/applicant
Shri J.P. Bains, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State

Today ASI Major Singh No. 2433/Btl P.S. Qila Lal Singh is present and made a statement that neither any complaint is pending against accused/applicant Gagan Masih nor any FIR is registered against him and he is not required in any case.

Arguments on the bail application have been heard. Vide my separate detailed order of even date, bail application is dismissed.

File be consigned to record room.

Pronounced
11.07.2018

Rajeev Gupta,
Stenographer Gr-I

(Gurjant Singh),
Additional Sessions Judge,
Gurdaspur
(UID No. PB0080)