

Present:- Ms.Veerpal Kaur, Advocate, counsel for the applicant-accused.
Shri Amrit Mittal, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Trial Court record received. Though applicant-accused Pardeep Singh has moved an application seeking relief of anticipatory bail under Section 438 Cr.P.C. on the ground that he could not appear on 28.02.2024, but the court has issued his nonailable warrants of arrest, so, he is apprehending his arrest in the event of appearing before the trial court.

Whereas, with the kind assistance of Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State, I have gone through the Trial Court record. From the same, it is revealed that applicant-accused did not appear on 28.02.2024 and thereafter, on 14.03.2024 and ultimately on 30.04.2024, Court cancelled his bail bonds and surety bonds. However, neither bail bonds and surety bonds were forfeited to the State, nor the bail order of the accused was cancelled. It means same is still intact. So, he has wrong apprehension of his arrest on his appearing before the Trial Court. Rather remedy is available with him to appear before Trial Court and furnish fresh bail bonds and surety bonds. Therefore, for the reason given above, this bail application is dismissed. Trial Court record along with copy of this order be sent back. Bail application file be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced: 26.07.2024

Ashwani, Stenographer-Gr.I

(Sarbjit Singh Dhaliwal)

Sessions Judge, Moga

UID No. PB0070